Leases – current and non current 21 – (3,134) (3,134)

62,599 (104,096) (41,497)

Refer to note 33 for Company classifications on assets and liabilities above.

94
CZARNIKOW GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021

Company fair value hierarchy
Level 1

$’000
Level 2

$’000
Level 3

$’000

Total
carrying

value
$’000

31 December 2021
Financial assets held for trading 21,549 267,757 5,870 295,176
Financial liabilities held for trading (10,383) (129,877) (4,453) (144,713)

11,166 137,880 1,417 150,463

31 December 2020
Financial assets held for trading 5,224 186,492 - 191,716
Financial liabilities held for trading (20,921) (108,196) - (129,117)

(15,697) 78,296 - 62,599

There were no transfers between levels during the period. The valuation technique used in determining the fair value measurement of level 2 financial
instruments is marking to market by product and origin. There were no changes to the valuation techniques during the period.

Sensitivity analysis
Refer to note 33 for sensitivity analysis commentary.

   Fair value change: favourable/(unfavourable)
   Exchange rate movement Commodity price movement

Company Fair value
+1%

$’000
-1%

$’000
+5%

$’000
-5%

$’000

At 31 December 2021
Trade receivables 386,495 (539) 539 – –
Financial assets held for trading 295,175 (3,292) 3,292 37,276 (37,276)
Trade payables (180,339) 278 (278) – –
Financial liabilities held for trading (144,710) 3,446 (3,446) (37,213) 37,213
Transaction financing loans (350,334) 116 (116) – –

6,287 9 (9) 63 (63)

At 31 December 2020
Trade receivables 254,537 (265) 265 – –
Financial assets held for trading 191,716 (4,310) 4,310 73,566 (73,566)
Trade payables (104,240) 163 (163) – –
Financial liabilities held for trading (129,117) 4,250 (4,250) (73,625) 73,625
Transaction financing loans (199,846) 76 (76) – –

13,050 (86) 86 (59) 59

35. LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management
framework for the management of the Group’s short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.

36. LIQUIDITY AND INTEREST RISK TABLES - GROUP
The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based
on the discounted cash flows of the financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both